/m
16-Nov-23 )
RegisTRL No. $-235288

Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c¢. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT OF
NEXTPOINT FINANCIAL, INC. AND THOSE PARTIES LISTED ON APPENDIX “A’

PETITIONERS

FIFTH REPORT OF THE MONITOR

November 16, 2023

ﬁl—“ T |
CONSULTING



Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION ...ttt s et 3
PURPOSE ...ttt et ettt et et et 6
TERMS OF REFERENCE ..o 7
STATUS OF THE TRANSACTION AGREEMENT .......ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciecieeeeceeeee e 7
CLAIMS PROCESS ...t 8
CASH FLOW VARIANCE ANALYSIS ..o 11
THIRD CASH FLOW STATEMENT ..ottt 13
DISCLAIMER NOTICES ..ot 15
STAY EXTENSION......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiice e s 16
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ......oooiiiiiiiiiiienieeeeeieeeeieceee e 17

Appendix A — List of Petitioners

Appendix B — Third Cash Flow Statement



INTRODUCTION

1.

On July 25, 2023, NextPoint Financial, Inc. (“NPI”) and 29 other petitioners
(collectively, the “Petitioners”) were granted an initial order (the “Initial Order”) under
the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the
“CCAA”) in the Supreme Court of British Columbia Action No. S-235288, Vancouver
Registry (the “CCAA Proceedings”).

The Initial Order provided for, among other things:

a. astay of proceedings (the “Stay of Proceedings”) in respect of the Petitioners

until August 3, 2023;

b. the appointment of FTI Consulting Canada Inc. as Monitor of the Petitioners (in

such capacity, the “Monitor”); and

c. the appointment of Peter Kravitz of Province Fiduciary Services, LLC (together
with Province LLC, “Province”) as the Petitioners’ Chief Restructuring Officer

(“CRO”).

On July 27, 2023, the Petitioners obtained orders in the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the District of Delaware (the “US Bankruptcy Court”) under Chapter 15 of the
United States Bankruptcy Code (the “Chapter 15 Proceedings”) recognizing the CCAA
Proceedings as a foreign main proceeding and granting certain additional provisional

relief relating to the recognition of the Initial Order.

4. On August 3, 2023, this Honourable Court granted the following orders:

a. an amended and restated Initial Order (the “ARIQ’’) which, among other things,
extended the Stay of Proceedings up to and including October 20, 2023, increased
the amounts of certain priority charges granted in the Initial Order, including

securing the interim financing and approved an increase in the amount of the



interim financing facility (the “Interim Facility”) to the maximum principal

amount of $25.0 million; and

b. an order (the “SISP Order”) approving a restructuring support agreement dated
July 25, 2023, among the Petitioners and certain secured creditors and a sales and
investment solicitation process, including a stalking horse purchase agreement

among certain of the Petitioners and certain of their lenders.

5. On August 16, 2023, the US Bankruptcy Court entered an order recognizing the SISP
Order and ARIO.

6. On September 19, 2023, this Honourable Court granted an order (the “September
Order”):

a. removing LoanMe Trust Prime 2018-1 (the “2018 Trust”) and LoanMe Trust
SBL 2019-1 (the “2019 Trust” and together with the 2018 Trust, the “LoanMe

Income Trusts”) as Petitioners in these CCAA Proceedings;

b. providing for a stay of proceedings in respect of the LoanMe Income Trusts (the

“LoanMe Stay”); and

c. adding LM BP Holdings, LLC as a Petitioner in these CCAA Proceedings.

7. On September 22, 2023, the Petitioners filed with the US Bankruptcy Court, a notice
consistent with the September Order in respect of the LoanMe Income Trusts and the

LoanMe Stay.

8. On October 5, 2023, NPI filed a motion in the US Bankruptcy Court seeking recognition
of the addition of LM BP Holdings, LLC as a Petitioner in these CCAA Proceedings and
certain additional relief relating to the recognition of the Initial Order. On November 2,

2023, the US Bankruptcy Court entered an order recognizing the September Order.



9. On October 13, 2023, this Honourable Court granted an order further amending and
restating the ARIO (the “Second ARIO”’) which, among other things, extended the Stay
of Proceedings up to and including November 20, 2023, extended the LoanMe Stay and
expanded the CRO’s powers.

10. On October 31, 2023, this Honourable Court granted the following:

a. an order (the “RVQ”), which among other things approved the transactions
contemplated by a transaction agreement (the “Transaction Agreement”’) among
NPI and certain subsidiaries (the “NextPoint Entities”’) and certain of its secured
lenders (the “Purchasers”) and vesting in a Canadian residual company all the
right title and interest in and to excluded assets and liabilities for the acquired
entities that were formed or incorporated in Canada, and vesting in a United
States residual company (“US ResidualCo”) all the right title and interest in and
to excluded assets and liabilities for the acquired entities that were formed or
incorporated in the United States, in each case on closing of the transaction in

accordance with its terms; and

b. an order causing all previous orders made in these proceedings to have no force

and effect as against the 2019 Trust.

11. On November 6, 2023, the US Bankruptcy Court conducted an initial hearing on the
Petitioners’ application seeking recognition of the RVO. However, certain area
developers of the Liberty Tax franchises (the “Area Developers”) filed an objection to
the recognition. Due to the lack of court availability, to allow sufficient time to argue the
matter on its merits, the Petitioners continued the RVO recognition hearing to Monday,

December 11, 2023.

12. On November 10, 2023, the Petitioners filed a notice of application returnable November

17, 2023, for the following:



a. an order (the “Claims Process Order”) approving a procedure for the

PURPOSE

identification and adjudication of claims (the “Claims Process”), including
requiring claims be submitted by December 15, 2023. The Claims Process was
originally for claims against NPLM Holdco LLC, MMS Servicing LLC, LoanMe,
LLC, LoanMe, Funding, LLC, LoanMe Stores LLC, LM Retention Holdings,
LLC, LM BP Holdings, LLC, InsightsLogic LLC and LM 2020 CMI I SPE, LLC
(collectively, “LoanMe”), but on November 14, 2023, the Petitioners delivered a
further application and draft form of order to include claims against NPI and NPI

Holdco LLC (with LoanMe, collectively, the “Claims Process Entities”); and

an order (the “Stay Extension Order”) further extending the Stay of Proceedings
to December 22, 2023 (the “Stay Extension”).

13. The purpose of this report is to provide this Honourable Court and the Petitioners’

stakeholders with information with respect to:

an update on the status of the transactions contemplated by the Transaction

Agreement and RVO;

a description of the proposed Claims Process;

the Petitioners’ actual cash receipts and disbursements for the 14-week period that
ended October 27, 2023 (“Reporting Period™), as compared to the cash flow
statement included in the Third Report of the Monitor dated October 11, 2023;

an updated cash flow statement (the “Third Cash Flow Statement”) for the
period ending December 22, 2023 (the “Forecast Period”), including the key

assumptions on which the cash flow statement is based;

an update on disclaimer notices issued by the Petitioners;



f. the proposed Stay Extension; and

g. the Monitor’s conclusions and recommendations.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

14. In preparing this report, the Monitor has relied upon certain information
(the “Information”) including the Petitioners’ unaudited financial information, books
and records and discussions with the CRO and management of the Petitioners
(collectively, “Management”). The Monitor has also consulted with the financial and

legal advisors of the Petitioners.

15. Except as described in this report, the Monitor has not audited, reviewed, or otherwise
attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner that
would comply with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the Chartered

Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook.

16. The Monitor has not examined or reviewed financial forecasts and projections referred to
in this report in a manner that would comply with the procedures described in the

Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook.

17. Future-oriented financial information reported to be relied on in preparing this report is
based on Management’s assumptions regarding future events. Actual results may vary

from forecast and such variations may be material.

18. Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained herein are expressed in United

States dollars to be consistent with the Petitioners’ primary reporting currency.

STATUS OF THE TRANSACTION AGREEMENT

19. The Transaction Agreement is subject to certain conditions precedent including, among

other things, the recognition of the RVO by the US Bankruptcy Court.



20.

As described above, the Petitioners’ recognition hearing was continued to December 11,
2023. Accordingly, the Petitioners have not yet concluded the transactions contemplated

by the Transaction Agreement and RVO.

CLAIMS PROCESS

21.

22.

23.

24.

The Petitioners intend to implement the wind-up of LoanMe and/or the Claims Process
Entities through a plan of compromise and arrangement. To facilitate this, the Petitioners
seek the Claims Process Order to establish a process for determining the nature and
amounts of claims against the Claims Process Entities. Any capitalized terms used and

not defined are as defined in the Claims Process Order.

Province and the CRO advise the Monitor that the Claim Process Entities’ books and
records are accurate and up-to-date. Accordingly, the Claims Process Order primarily
contemplates a negative assurance claims process to minimize professional costs, with
most creditors receiving claim amount notices (the “Negative Notice Creditors”) setting
out the claim that each Negative Notice Creditor has against any, or all, of the Claim
Process Entities based on the books and records. A Negative Notice Creditor will not be
required to file proofs of claim unless they disagree with the assessment of its claim.
Negative Notice Creditors that disagree with their claim amount must submit a Proof of

Claim including the amount, status and documentation for their claim.

For Negative Notice Creditors, the completed Proof of Claim must be received before the
Claims Bar Date, or such later date as the Monitor may agree to in writing, or the creditor
will be deemed to have accepted the claim as set forth in the Claim Amount Notice,
without further ability to dispute the claims or otherwise assert claims against the Claims

Process Entities.

Any creditors, or potential creditors, that do not receive a Claim Amount Notice, but wish
to assert a claim, must submit a Proof of Claim before the Claims Bar Date, or such later

date as the Monitor may agree to in writing. Parties that fail to submit a Proof of Claim



by the Claims Bar Date, or such later date as the Monitor may agree to in writing, will be

barred from asserting claims against the Claims Process Entities.

25. Where a Proof of Claim is disputed in whole or in part, the Monitor may issue a Notice of

Revision or Disallowance advising the creditor of the reasons for that decision.

26. If a creditor objects to the Notice of Revision or Disallowance, the creditor must deliver a
Notice of Dispute to the Monitor within ten days of the Notice of Revision or
Disallowance and within 15 days of the Notice of Dispute, file with this Honourable
Court and serve on the Claims Process Entities and the Monitor a Notice of Application

to have their claim determined’.

27. The key aspects and timelines of the Claims Process are set out in the below table:

Event

Applicable Dates/Timing

Delivery of Claims Packages to
Negative Notice Creditors and

other creditors

After the Claims Process Order is made, and

no later than Friday, November 24, 2023

Post to the Monitor’s website a
copy of the Claims Process Order,
the Claim Process Instruction

Letter and other relevant materials

Within 2 business days of the Claims Process
Order is made (on or before Tuesday,

November 21)

Publish a notice in the Wall Street

Journal

Within 5 business days of the Claims Process

Order (on or before Friday, November 24)

Claims Bar Date

5:00 p.m. (Vancouver time) on Friday,

December 15, 2023

Adjudication of claims by the

Monitor

Following receipt of proofs of claim

! The Monitor understands that the Petitioners intend for such applications to be heard as a hearing de novo.

9




Notice of Dispute to the Notice of | Within 10 days after the Notice of Revision or
Revision or Disallowance by a Disallowance

Creditor

File and serve on the applicable Within 15 days after the Notice of Dispute
Claims Process Entity and the
Monitor a Notice of Application to

have their claim determined

28. The Monitor is to supervise the delivery and receipt of the various forms and notices and,
with Claims Process Entities, review the claims submitted by creditors. The Monitor, in

accordance with the Claims Process, may also, at any time:

a. refer a claim to this Honourable Court for resolution where, in the Monitor’s
discretion, that referral is preferable or necessary for the resolution or the

valuation of the claim;

b. accept the amount of claim for voting purposes (without prejudice to the Claims

Process Entities’ ability to later contest the validity or amount of the claim); and

c. settle and resolve any Disputed Claims.

29. The Monitor’s comments on the proposed Claims Process Order are as follows:

a. the Claims Process allows for the determination of claims against the Claims

Process Entities in a fair, transparent, comprehensive, and expeditious manner;

b. with the assistance of Province, the Claims Process Entities have conducted a
thorough review of their books and records to support the Claim Amount Notices

for Negative Notice Creditors;

c. any creditor that does not receive a Claim Amount Notice, or disagrees with the

Claim Amount Notice received, is required to file a Proof of Claim;

10



d. the Claims Bar Date provides sufficient time for potential claimants to evaluate

and submit any Proof of Claim;

e. the Claim Process provides a prescribed structure for Disputed Claims;
f. conducting a Claims Process is necessary to facilitate a potential wind-up plan for
the Claims Process Entities;

g. in the event of a plan, the proposed timeline allows time to resolve Disputed

Claims prior to any meeting of creditors; and

h. overall, the Monitor is of the view that the Claims Process Order and applicable

timelines are fair and reasonable and is appropriate in the circumstances.

CASH FLOW VARIANCE ANALYSIS

30. The Monitor has undertaken weekly reviews of the Petitioners’ actual cash flows in
comparison to those contained in the Second Cash Flow Statement. The Petitioners’
actual cash receipts and disbursements as compared to the Second Cash Flow Statement

for the period of July 25, 2023 to October 27, 2023, are summarized below:

11



31.

NextPoint
Cash Flow Variance Analysis

Fourteen Week Period Ended October 27,2023

(USDS$ thousands) Actual Forecast Variance
Operating Receipts

Community Tax Operating Receipts $ 6,598 $ 7377 $ (779)

Liberty Operating Receipts 6,644 5,721 § 923
Total Operating Receipts 13,242 13,098 144
Operating Disbursements

Community Tax Operating Disbursements (3,353) (3,537) $ 184

Liberty Operating Disbursements (11,258) (10,568) (691)

NextPoint Operating Disbursements (698) (1,356) 658

LoanMe Operating Disbursements 80 80 0

Employee Compensation (9,412) (9,743) 331
Total Operating Disbursements (24,641) (25,124) 483
Net Change in Cash from Operations (11,399) (12,026) 627
Non-Operating Items

Non-Operating Receipts 2,600 3,100 (500)

Restructuring Professional Fees (4,526) (8,019) 3,494
Net Change in Cash from Non-Operating Items (1,926) (4,919) 2,994
Financing

Interim Financing 25,000 25,000 -

Interim Financing Fees and Interest (578) (579) 1
Net Change in Cash from Financing 24,422 24,421 1
Net Change in Cash 11,098 7,476 3,622
Opening Cash 4,791 4,791 -
Ending Cash $ 15889 § 12,267 $ 3,622

Overall, the Petitioners realized a favourable net cash flow variance of approximately

$3.6 million. The key components of the variance are as follows:

a. operating receipts were higher than forecast as a result of initiatives to accelerate

the collection of Liberty Tax accounts receivable, partially offset by lower than

forecast receipts at Community Tax;

b. operating disbursements were lower than forecast, primarily as a result of lower

employee compensation than forecast and reduced non-restructuring professional

fee disbursements at NPI, partially offset by franchisee funding disbursements at

Liberty Tax;

12



c. non-operating receipts were $0.5 million lower than forecast due to a timing
difference in respect of the collection of proceeds from the sale of a minority
interest in Trilogy Software Inc., partially offset by the receipt of the first
installment of the initial service fee from Republic Bank & Trust Company
related to Liberty Tax’s refund-based loans product, and pursuant to the Republic
Facility Agreement as defined in the affidavit of Peter Kravitz sworn July 25,
2023. The initial service fee is payment for services and deliverables provided by
JTH Financial, LLC including, but not limited to, marketing, training materials,

consumer applications, consumer settlement and disclosure documents;

d. restructuring professional fees were approximately $3.5 million lower than
forecast as a result of timing differences that are expected to reverse in the coming
weeks. A summary of the restructuring professional fee disbursements made in

the CCAA Proceedings to date is set out in the following table:

Professional Fee Summary
Fourteen Week Period Ended October 27,2023

(USD thousands)

Firm Role Fees Disbursements Taxes

Province Financial Advisor / CRO $ 1,725 $ 10 $ - 8 1,735
DLA Piper Counsel to NextPoint 1,040 73 - 1,113
FTI Monitor 378 2 19 399
Fasken Monitor's Counsel 119 4 11 134
Kirkland Lender Counsel 638 17 - 656
Osler Lender Counsel 188 15 - 203
Portage Lender Financial Advisor 160 - - 160
Cole Schotz Lender Counsel 51 1 - 52
Other Other Restructuring Professionals 13 60 - 73
Total $ 4312 § 184 § 30 $ 4,526

e. overall, the Petitioners have drawn $25.0 million under the Interim Facility and

are holding a cash balance of approximately $15.9 million.

THIRD CASH FLOW STATEMENT
32. Management has prepared the Third Cash Flow Statement for the 22-week period ending

December 22, 2023. A copy of the Third Cash Flow Statement is attached as Appendix
‘GB”.

13



33. A summary of the Third Cash Flow Statement is set out in the table below:

NextPoint
Third Cash Flow Statement

Twenty Two Week Period Ending December 22,2023
Weeks 1-14 Weeks 15-22 Weeks 1-22

(USDS$ thousands) Actual Forecast Total
Operating Receipts
Community Tax Operating Receipts $ 6,598 $ 4,693 $ 11,291
Liberty Operating Receipts 6,644 2,319 8,963
Total Operating Receipts 13,242 7,012 20,254

Operating Disbursements

Community Tax Operating Disbursements (3,353) (2,284) (5,637)
Liberty Operating Disbursements (11,258) (7,681) (18,939)
NextPoint Operating Disbursements (698) (1,777) (2,475)
LoanMe Operating Disbursements 80 - 80
Employee Compensation (9,412) (5,323) (14,735)
Total Operating Disbursements (24,641) (17,065) (41,706)
Net Change in Cash from Operations (11,399) (10,053) (21,452)

Non-Operating Items

Non-Operating Receipts 2,600 6,000 8,600

Restructuring Professional Fees (4,526) (8,070) (12,596)
Net Change in Cash from Non-Operating Items (1,926) (2,070) (3,996)
Financing

Interim Financing 25,000 - 25,000

Interim Financing Fees and Interest (578) (492) (1,070)
Net Change in Cash from Financing 24,422 492) 23,930
Net Change in Cash 11,098 (12,615) (1,517)
Opening Cash 4,791 15,889 4,791
Ending Cash $ 15,889 § 3274 § 3,274

Memo: Summary of Ending Cash by Bank Account Type

Operating Bank Accounts $ 6,481 $ 1,936 3§ 1,936
Professional Fee Escrow Bank Accounts 9,408 1,338 1,338
Ending Cash 3 15,889 $ 3,274 § 3,274

34. The Third Cash Flow Statement is based on the following key assumptions:

14



a. operating receipts and disbursements are assumed to be largely consistent with
recent performance and typical seasonality for the applicable business lines, with

assumptions listed in greater detail in Appendix “B”;

b. non-operating receipts are assumed to include $6.0 million of initial service fees
from Republic Bank & Trust Company. The Petitioners may collect an additional
$2.0 million during the Forecast Period relating to the sale of a minority interest
in Trilogy Software Inc., which represents upside that is not reflected in the Third

Cash Flow Statement;

c. restructuring professional fees include the CRO, the Petitioners’ legal counsel, the
Monitor, the Monitor’s legal counsel, the Interim Lenders’ advisors and legal
counsel and other professionals. Approximately $3.0 million of the estimated

professional fee disbursements relate to accrued but unpaid accounts; and

d. the ending cash balance includes approximately $1.3 million advanced under the
Interim Facility and held in a segregated, escrow bank account in support of

professional fees as provided for under the Interim Facility terms.

35. The Third Cash Flow Statement does not include any receipts or disbursements that may

result from the closing of the Transaction Agreement which may occur during the period.

DISCLAIMER NOTICES

36. On October 27, 2023, the Petitioners, in consultation with the Monitor, determined that it

37.

was necessary and appropriate to issue disclaimer notices to the Area Developers in
respect of 12 Area Developer Agreements (“AD Agreements”). The AD Agreements are
excluded contracts under the Transaction Agreement and, pursuant to the RVO, will be

transferred to US ResidualCo.

On November 14, 2023, US legal counsel, through a Canadian Agent, representing three
Area Developers filed a notice of application (the “AD Application™) for an order,

among other things:

15



a. setting aside the Notices of Disclaimer in respect of four AD Agreements to

which they are a party;

b. making a declaration that the subject AD Agreements have not been disclaimed or

resiliated;

c. making a declaration that the subject AD Agreements and their respective
franchise agreements are integrated transactions and that, to the extent the
Petitioners retain the franchise agreements, the Petitioners must continue to

perform their obligations under the corresponding AD Agreements; and

d. making a declaration that the subject Area Developers are entitled to continue to
use certain intellectual property notwithstanding the disclaimer or resiliation of

the AD Agreements.

38. The AD Application is currently returnable December 1, 2023, but counsel for the
Petitioners advises that they have held discussions with the Canadian Agent as to timing
for the hearing, and by agreement has submitted a request for a hearing the week of

December 18,

39. Counsel for the Petitioners advise that they will be filing response materials to the AD
Application and that the Petitioners do not agree with the facts and positions asserted by

the Area Developers.

40. The Monitor may issue a further report in respect of the disputed disclaimer notices in

advance of the proposed hearing date.

STAY EXTENSION

41. The Monitor’s comments with respect to the Petitioners’ application for the Stay

Extension are as follows:

16



a. the Stay Extension will allow the Petitioners time to work to close the transactions
contemplated by the Transaction Agreement and RVO, advance the Claims
Process and continue to develop its plan to wind-down the Claims Process

Entities;

b. the Third Cash Flow Statement forecasts that the Petitioners will have sufficient
liquidity and will not require a further increase to the Interim Facility during the

proposed Stay Extension;

c. there will be no material prejudice to the Petitioners’ creditors and other

stakeholders as a result of the Stay Extension; and

d. the Petitioners are acting in good faith and with due diligence.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

42. Based on the forgoing, the Monitor respectfully recommends that this Honourable Court

grant the Claims Process Order and Stay Extension Order.

sk sk ok ok

All of which is respectfully submitted this November 16, 2023.

FTI Consulting Canada Inc.
in its capacity as Monitor of the Petitioners

<A by o

Tom Powell Craig Munro
Senior Managing Director Managing Director

17



Appendix A

List of Petitioners



18.
19.
20.

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

NextPoint Financial, Inc.
NPI Holdco LLC

Liberty Tax Entities

LT Holdco, LLC

LT Intermediate Holdco, LLC
SiempreTax+ LLC

JTH Tax LLC

Liberty Tax Holding Corporation
Liberty Tax Service, Inc.

JTH Financial, LLC

. JTH Properties 1632, LLC

. Liberty Credit Repair, LLC

. Wefile LLC

. JTH Tax Office Properties, LLC
. LTS Software LLC

. JTH Court Plaza, LLC

. 360 Accounting Solutions, LLC
. LTS Properties, LLC

Community Tax Entities

CTAX Acquisition LLC
Community Tax Puerto Rico LLC
Community Tax LLC

LoanMe Entities

NPLM Holdco LLC

MMS Servicing LLC
LoanMe, LLC

LoanMe Funding, LLC

LM Retention Holdings, LLC
LoanMe Stores LLC
InsightsLogic LLC

LM 2020 CM I SPE, LLC
LM BP Holdings, LLC



Appendix B

Cash Flow Statement for the 22-week period ending
December 22, 2023



8EET $ 81 $ 6861 $ 0r9°C $ I6C°€ $ 628°€ $ 08t $ roI'® $ 189°9 $ 807 $ ysn) Sutpug
628°CI - - - - - - - - 628°CI Junodoy Suip.iad() wio.f 12fsun.iy
(16¢°11) (159) (159) (159) (L) (159) (#29°¢) (LL8) ey (12¢°¢) s ul 23uny) 1N

o $ 686°T $ 0r9C $ I6C'€ $ 628 s 08rr $ rore $ 189°% $ 80r% $ - $ ysv) Suruadq

SJUN 0 JUDY MOLIST 22,] Naﬂe.nmnw\exk Srou |

9£6°1 $ 9¢6'1 $ 960°€ $ pri'E $ #89°€ $ 00S‘? $ 0SS $ 9L § sgr's $ 189 $ ysv) Sutpus
(6z8°CI) = = - - - - - - (6z8°CI) JUN0DDY MOISF 01 A2fSubL]
$L6°6 091D ((720) (0r#) 918) (0s8) #LS (659) (S#e'D) 6ISHI YspD) ut 23uUy?) 19N

16L% $ 960°c $ pr's $ 789 $ 00S‘? $ 0SEs $ 9Ly § s€7's $ 1879 $ I6LF $ ysv) SuruadQ

SN2y yung SunviadQ :owap

pLT'E $ PLTE S S80°S $ ¥88°'S S SL69 $ 6I€8 S 0£8° $ 0881 S 9I6°€l $  688°SI $ lz1l yse) Suipuy

6Lt S80°S 788°C SL6'9 67€°8 0€8°6 088°CI 916°¢1 688°S1 16Ly yseD surwadQ

(L1sn (1181 (66L) (160°1) (rsen) (10s‘1) (050°€) (9€0°1) (€L6°T) 86011 yse) ur aduey) PN

0€6°€T - - - 9vD) - - - 9r0) (44844 Supueury wouy yse) ui d3uey) PN
0L0°T) - - - 9¥2) - - - (9%2) (8L5) [[31] 1S3 PUE $39,] SUIDUBUL] WLIAU]
000°sT - - - - - - - - 000°ST lo1] SuloueuL] WLIdIU]

Supueury

(966°€) (159) 6v8 (159) €96 (159) [(£45) (LLS) €LL (9261 suy SuneaddQ-uoN wouy yse) ur d3uey) PN
(965°21) (159) (159) (159) (L£S) (159) (¥T9°¢) (LLS) (LTL) (92SY) l6] §93,] [EUOISSAJOIJ SULINONISAY
0098 - 00S°T - 00S°T - 00S°T - 00S°T 009°C 8] $1d12oay Sunesadp-uoN

sw)| SuperddQ-uoN

TSy’ 10 091°1) 819D (ort) 0L0D (0s8) (926 (6s¥) (660 (66€°11) suoyer_dQ wouy yse) uraduey) PN

(90L°1¥) (158°1) (8,50 (LETT) (€880 0z8‘D 0207 (90€°1) (OLY'€) (v9°v0) syuunds.Ingsi(q sunesadQ (o],
(SELPT) (s€) &1y D) (s€) (000°1) (099) (058) (099) (698) (T1t°6) IL] uopesuadwo)) skojdwry
08 - - - - - - - - 08 ] sjuawasingsi SuneradQ snueo
(SLYD (82) (06) Lo (€971) (#8) (909) (€8) (96) (869) Is] sjuowesmqsi(] SunesddQ JUI0gIXoN
(6€6°81) (6¥5°1) (66L) (66L) For1) (S¥8) (s6€) ($6€) (S6t°1) (851D I¥] sjuowasIngsi(] SuneredQ Aoqry
(LEY*S) (6€2) (sL0) (sLD) (L1¢) (1€¢) (692) (692) (11¢) (g5€°¢) L€l syudwasgsi Sunerdo xel Aunwwo)

syuawdsANgsiq superdQ

$ST0T 169 0€6 969 €18 0L6 $60°1 LV8 L6 WTEl $3d1909y SuperadQ [eyo,
£96°8 8TC 87T 87T 87T 33 1€ IS¢ 1€ 99 Izl $1d1000y Sunesad( Anoqry
16711 $ 9 $ oL S 891 $ <8¢ $ 819 § €L S S6b $ 619 $ 8659 $ 1] s1d1e00y SunesadQ xe], Aunwuio))

1583210 ]
€7-29a-7¢
TTHPM

1582310 ]
£7-90-S1
1T

1583210 ]
€7-220-8
0T 19M

1582310 ]
€7-93d-1
61 P

1583210 ]
E€T-AON-$T
81 1PM

ISB104
€T-AON-LT
LT MPM

15822104
€T-AON-01
91 MPdM

ISBIAI0 4
€T-AON-¢
ST AP

[enpy
€TP0-LT
PI-1 SHPM

$3d1209y Sunerado

(spuvsnoys §qsn)
Suipuz 322,41

€207 ‘7T 12quieds(q Surpud porad yoom-7g Ay} 10,
JUSWNLIS MO[] Yse)

IO JIXON



*$20J [euoissajoid Jo 1roddns ur Junodoe yueq moIdsd ‘payeSaIdas e ur pjoy syunowe Surpnjour AJjIoe,] WLIAU] Y} JOPUN S)UNOWE PIdUBAPE sapnjout ysed Surpuy [71]

winuue 19d 9,6°9 snjd YJOS JO 1SAIAUI pue ‘OOUBAPE [BNIUI AY) JO AJep ) U0 [[n] ul djqeked o4 JO 99J JUSUNIWIWIOD B 9PN[OUT JSAIdUI pue $39J Suroueury wiy [11]

‘poLiad 1s89910] Y} 19A0 PIOUBAPE USIQ SBY Wi()'G7$ JO Surouruly wuuy [o1]

*9)eoTpuAs SUIpuo] 9y 0] [9SUNOO (9] PUE IOSIAPE [BIOUBUIJ OY} PUL ‘[oSUNOI [e39] S JOIUOTA Y} ‘IOIUOIA A} ‘TOdIF() SULIMINNSIY JOIYY) ‘[osunod [eS9] SIUonno Y} JO SIUSWASINGSIP PUB $99J ) IpN{oul sa9) [euorssojord Sunmonnsay [6]
"€20T ST AIn[ UI0MS Z)IARIY] 1910d JO VIABPLJE OU) Ul

paurjop se JuawaaIdy Aifoe] orjqnday oy 03 Juensind pue ‘yonpoid sueo| paseq-punjar s,xe], A110qrT 0} pajejar Auedwo)) sni], 2 yueg or[qndoy UIOIJ 99) 9OIAISS [ENIUI AU} JO JUSWI[[LISUT IPN]OUl 0} pawunsse dIe sydrooer Funerodo-uoN [g]
"Arenuef A1189/10qUI2d9(] 91e] UI FuTuui3aq 2seaIdul o) pajoadxa s1ng

‘saokojdwo Arerodwoy Jo junowe pajrun] oy s Appuarmg jurod Mo syt Je st uonesuadwo)) "xe], Aunwwo)) pue ‘xe], A1oqI ‘JUIOJIXdN ) Udam)aq SISeq PJePI[oSu0d U0 sjausq pue [[oiled €10} Jo sjsisuoo uonesuaduwos daKojdwy [/ ]

‘UMOp punom 3uraq Jo ssavoid ot ur ST KNuo oy se payu| A1oA d1e sjuowasingsip Sunerodo ojueoT [9]

*SOATIRIIUL SULINJONISAT JUOAI 10 PaIsn(pe ‘s)sod peayraao dje1odiod jo pasudwod Ajurewid are syuswasingsip Sunerado jurogixaN [6]

*o]qeAed $)unoooe [BIOUSS pue SANI[IIN USI ‘SISUSDI] IBMIJOS 0) SATB[AI SuawdsIngstp Sunerado xe], A110qry [¢]

‘uonewISLIo onuaAdl pue dIysSuONE[al JOW0)SNI 10§ SIAUONNJ Y} 0} [BONLID Ik YoIym sosuadxe SuisnioApe st sjuowasingsip Sunerado xe], Ajunwwoy) jo jusuodwod [eLwjew jsow Ay, [¢]
's)diooa1 Sunjerodo xe ], £119qrT 10§ 189K 91} UT Jurod MOJ Oy} ST PaISBOAIO)

pouad Arenuer A[1e9/10qUId0( 9y, A)[EUOSEIS PUL SIJI UNI JUILIND YIIM JUD)ISISUOD 3G 0) PIWNSSE dIE PUB ‘SIISIYOULI] WOIJ San[eA0I pue sponpold [eroueurj o) Sune[al SUONI[[0d wolj paALdp Aurewnd are sydiaoar Sunerado xe Auaqr [z]

“[10M UOIIN[OSAI }qap 10§ puewdp uo joedun Suikuedurosoe ayy yim ‘suonod[[od Sumsind ur AJIANOE (SY]) 2TAIOS dNUIAIY [BUISIU] UI SIOUIJJIP J0J paisnipe ‘sjenjoe gz uo paseq iseoaroy are sydiooar Sunesado xe] Ayunwwo)) [1]

‘[eLId)ew 9q AeW SUOTjELIRA Yons pue pajoaford souewnrojrad woiy Area K[ [[1 SINSAI [0y “MO0[aq pajrejap suonduwnsse [eonayodAy pue ojqeqord oy uo paseq sI JUAWL)S MO[,] YseD) ay ],
*s3uIpagoold YD 2y) Sulmp jutofixaN Jo sjuawaimbar Apmbriy oy Sururui)op jo sasodind ay 10§ £]9]0s juswiarels mof,] yse)) sty paredaid sey juswoSeuey
1SN

‘ou [eroueuL Jutod)xoN
100130 SuLMONNSY JOIY) ZNARIY] 19JoJ






